
 
 

 

 
Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 13 November 2014 

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   

   
 
To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel 

 
Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones, Ann Berresford, 
Councillor Mary Blatchford, Roger Broughton and Councillor Ian Gilchrist 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel: Friday, 21st November, 2014  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment 
Panel, to be held on Friday, 21st November, 2014 at 1.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
A private workshop will be held after the meeting from 2.30-4.30 pm. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



 

 

NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before
[...]
 points - Reception: Civic Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - 
Midsomer Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 



 

 

 

6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel - Friday, 21st November, 2014 
 

at 1.30 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE   

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 9. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of 
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, 
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared. 
 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

6. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED 
MEMBERS  

 

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members. 
 

7. MINUTES: 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Pages 7 - 20)  

8. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING  



 

 

30 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Pages 21 - 84) 

9. WORKPLANS (Pages 85 - 88)  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

Protocol for Decision-making 

 

Guidance for Members when making decisions 

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material. 

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014, 10.30 am 

 
Members: Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones, Ann 
Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford, Roger Broughton and Councillor Ian Gilchrist 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), Jignesh Sheth (JLT Benefit Solutions) 
and Guy Hopgood (JLT) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
11 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

12 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
  

13 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

14 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
  

15 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

16 

  
ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

There were none. 
  

17 

  
MINUTES: 4TH JUNE 2014  

 

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of the 4th June 2014 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

18 

  
REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 

2014  

 

The Assistant Investment Manager summarised the headline information in the 
report. The Fund’s assets had increased by 2.4% in the quarter ending 30 June 
2014. 10 mandates were rated green in the RAG report (Exempt Appendix 3), 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

including Stenham, who were now exceeding their target. Two managers had been 
downgraded to amber, namely TT and Barings. There were now five managers rated 
amber.  
 
Mr Sheth gave a market summary and commented on the JLT report (Appendix 2). 
He said that the bull market that had commenced in August 2012 had continued. 
Jobs were being created in the US and there had been a reduction in unemployment 
in the UK. The UK was seen as a safe haven by many investors and UK bonds were 
doing well. Sterling had strengthened, which might eventually have a negative 
impact on exports. The worst performance was in Europe, where it was expected 
that the ECB would introduce some form of QE. The expectation was that even if 
interest rates began to rise, they would remain below their historic average.  
 

RESOLVED that, the Panel having been satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information and in accordance with the 
provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the discussion of Appendix 3, because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act as amended. 
 
The Panel discussed issues arising from Exempt Appendix 3. 
 
After the Panel returned to open session, it was RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the information as set out in the report. 
 

2. To delegate to officers the implementation of the actions agreed in the exempt 
session. 

  
 
  
 
  

19 

  
HEDGE FUND IMPLEMENTATION  

 

RESOLVED that, the Panel having been satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information and in accordance with the 
provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Investment Manager introduced this item. Mr Sheth and Mr Hopgood 
commented on the JLT report (Exempt Appendix 1).  
 
After discussion, it was RESOLVED to accept the first of the alternative 
recommendations contained in the report. 
 
  

20 

  
WORKPLAN  

 

RESOLVED to note the workplan. 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 

21 NOVEMBER 2014 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
8 

TITLE: 
Review Of Investment Performance For Periods Ending 30 September 
2014 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Fund Valuation 

Appendix 2 – JLT performance monitoring report (shortened version) 

Exempt Appendix 3 – RAG Monitoring Summary Report 

 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This paper reports on the performance of the Fund’s investment managers and 
seeks to update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The 
report contains performance statistics for periods ending 30 September 2014. 

1.2 The report focuses on the performance of the individual investment managers. 
The full performance report with aggregate investment and funding analysis will be 
reported to the Committee meeting on 12 December 2014.   

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Investment Panel: 

2.1 Notes the information as set out in the report. 

2.2 Identifies any issues to be notified to the Committee.                                               

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.3 The returns achieved by the Fund for the three years commencing 1 April 2
[...]
re liabilities.  This risk is 
managed via the Asset Liability Study which determines the appropriate risk 
adjusted return profile (or strategic benchmark) for the Fund and through the 
selection process followed before managers are appointed.  This report monitors 
the performance of the investment managers.  The Investment Panel has been 
established to consider in greater detail investment performance and related 
matters and report back to the Committee on a regular basis. 

6 EQUALITIES 

6.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report is primarily for 
information only. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 This report is primarily for information and therefore consultation is not necessary. 

 

8 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

8.1 The issues to consider are contained in the report. 

9 ADVICE SOUGHT 

9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director – Business Support) have 
had the opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Page 23



 4

Contact person  Matt Betts, Assistant Investments Manager (Tel: 01225 
395420) 

Background papers Data supplied by The WM Company 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 24



APPENDIX 1

Active 

Bonds

Funds of 

Hedge 

Funds

DGFs
In House 

Cash
TOTAL

Avon 

Asset 

Mix %

All figures in £m BlackRock
BlackRock 

#2
TT Int'l

Jupiter 

(SRI)
Genesis Unigestion

Schroder 

Global
Invesco SSgA

Royal 

London
Pyrford

Schroder - 

UK

Partners - 

Overseas

Currency 

Hedging

EQUITIES

UK 219.5 6.2 168.5 153.0 20.3 567.6 16.0%

North America 189.1 123.5 312.6 8.8%

Europe 154.9 34.2 40.1 229.2 6.5%

Japan 42.4 19.7 39.5 101.7 2.9%

Pacific Rim 52.1 7.2 30.5 89.7 2.5%

Emerging Markets 154.4 185.3 11.8 0.0 351.6 9.9%

Global ex-UK 254.8 254.8 7.2%

Global inc-UK 141.6 31.6 173.2 4.9%

Total Overseas 580.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
[...]
ceeds were invested in the BlackRock Multi Asset portfolio in such a way as to broadly 

replicate the underlying asset allocation of the Barings Fund.  However, from the Total Fund 

asset allocation point of view, these changes mean that there is a significant underweight 

position to Diversified Growth and overweight positions to equities and bonds.   

» The search for a replacement diversified growth fund manager is currently underway and, once 

appointed and funded, these over- and underweight positions relative to benchmark will 

reduce. 

� The Fund has confirmed the appointment of IFM as infrastructure manager.   

» This is expected to be funded from the Fund’s developed market equity allocation, further 

reducing the current overweight position to that asset class. 

� Unigestion has enjoyed very strong relative performance since inception 

» This is expected given the market environment, where there is a large divergence between the 

outlook for, and therefore return from, different emerging markets.  Unigestion’s approach of 

taking into account macro factors whilst focussing on quality, less risky stocks has benefited 

relative performance. 

» Relative performance could suffer over periods where riskier stocks rally but, over the medium 

and long term, this is expected to be offset from Unigestion’s focus on fundamental quality. 

� The Schroder Global Equity portfolio continues to underperform its benchmark. 

» Performance should be monitored closely to assess the impact of the changes made by lead 

portfolio manager Simon Webber.  

» The impact of the appointment of Alex Tedder as Head of Global Equity will also be assessed 

over the coming months. 

Page 31



November 2014 

Avon Pension Fund  Review for period to 30 September 2014| 

 Market Background | 3 

2 Market Background 

The figures below cover the three months, 1 year and 3 years to the end of September 2014. 

Market Statistics 

Yields as at                           

30
[...]
ttributed to a strengthening in the US dollar. 

� The Fund's overseas bonds added further to performance over the quarter, outperforming its 

underlying index. The gain can also be attributed to the strengthening of the US dollar.  

� During the quarter, the asset allocation of the portfolio changed. The Fund reduced its equity 

allocation by 5%. The model allocation is now: equities 30%, fixed income 67%, cash 3%. This 

reflects the view that there is very little fundamental value in either equities or longer duration 

quality sovereign bonds and that capital market valuations do not discount the significant structural 

economic problems and material risks that exist. The focus remains on balance sheet strength, 

profitability, earnings visibility and value.      

� Pyrford continues to adopt a defensive stance within its fixed income holding by owning short 

duration securities in order to protect the capital value of the portfolio from expected rises in yields. 

At the end of the third quarter the modified duration of the fixed income portfolio was 2.7 years. 

During the quarter the portfolio sold out of German bonds, after a decline in yields and invested the 

proceeds in US Treasuries.  

-2.0%

-1.5%

-1.0%

-0.5%

0.0%

Q4 11 Q1 12 Q2 12 Q3 12 Q4 12 Q1 13 Q2 13 Q3 13 Q4 13 Q1 14 Q2 14 Q3 14

Quarterly relative return

Page 52



November 2014 

Avon Pension Fund  Review for period to 30 September 2014| 

 Individual Manager Performance | 24 

5.11 Barings – DGF  

Mandate Benchmark Outperformance Target Inception Date 

DGF 3 Month Libor + 4% p.a. 0% 18 November 2013 

Reason in Portfolio Reason Manager Selected 

To provide an equity like return over 

the long term but with a lower level of 

volatility. 

� Dynamic asset allocation across a range of asset classes 

Value (£'000) % Fund Assets   

£0 0.0   

Relative returns 
#1

  

 

Performance 

 
3 months 

(%) 

1 year 

(%) 

3 years 

(% p.a.) 

Fund 1.9 NA NA 

Benchmark  0.9 NA NA 


[...]
p (Royal London, Partners) 

Clarification 
Meeting  
w/b 23 March 

• Fund of Hedge Fund mandate 

Formal Panel 
Meeting 
7 July 2015 

• AVC Review 

• Review managers performance to March 2015 

• Meet the managers workshop (Genesis, SSgA) 

Formal Panel 
Meeting 
8 September 2015 

• Bond portfolio / LDI training 

• Review managers performance to March 2015 

• Meet the managers workshop (Invesco, Pyrford) 

Page 86



Printed on recycled paper 3 

   July 2015 – Genesis & SSgA 
   September 2015 – Invesco & Pyrford  
   November 2015 – BlackRock & Unigestion 

 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the 
Fund.  As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management 
processes are in place.  It discharges this responsibility by ensuring the Fund 
has an appropriate investment strategy and investment management structure in 
place that is regularly monitored.  The creation of an Investment Panel further 
strengthens the governance of investment matters and contributes to reduced 
risk in these areas. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report contains only 
recommendations to note. 

8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 N/a 

9 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

9.1 This report is for information only. 

10 ADVICE SOUGHT 

10.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director – Business Support) have 
had the opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Contact person  Liz Woodyard, Investments Manager 01225 395306 

Background papers  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 3 SEPTEMBER 2014
	Exempt minutes , 03/09/2014 Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel
	JLT
	B

	8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 21st November, 2014, 1.30 pm 

 
Members: Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones, Ann 
Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford, Roger Broughton and Councillor Ian Gilchrist 
Advisors: Jignesh Sheth (JLT Employee Solutions) and Tony Earnshaw (Independent 
Advisor) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
21 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

22 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
  

23 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

Councillor Gilchrist had indicated that he would arrive late, because of a previous 
appointment. 
  

24 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
  

25 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

26 

  
ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

There were none. 
  

27 

  
MINUTES: 3 SEPTEMBER 2014  

 

The public and exempt minutes of 3rd September 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

28 

  
REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 

SEPTEMBER 2014  

 

The Assistant Investments Manager introduced this item.  
 



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

He reported that the Infrastructure manager had been selected and would draw 
down the allocation over the next eighteen months. A clarification meeting for the 
Diversified Growth Fund mandate would be held in December; all Panel Members 
were invited to attend. The clarification meeting for the Fund of Hedge Funds 
mandate would take place in March. 
 
He reported that 2 managers previously rated amber had now achieved a green 
rating. A decision on Signet was awaiting the outcome of the tender for the Fund of 
Hedge Funds mandate; for the time being the illiquid portion of the Signet allocation 
would continue to have an adverse impact on returns from this manager. Schroder 
Equity team would meet officers in December and would meet the Panel again in 
March 2015. 
 
He mentioned that there was an issue with returns reported for Partners by WM, 
which may be related to how WM treated the distributions. Officers were clarifying 
and would report back to Panel at the next Panel meeting. A Member said that this 
was an important issue, because there needed to be assurance about the true level 
of returns earned by the Fund. Mr Sheth said that he was confident that the issue 
was one of reporting, not of performance. 
 
Mr Sheth commented on the JLT performance report. He said that in general the 
latest quarter had been positive and that the Fund’s assets had increased in value. 
Most equity regions had had positive returns. There were strong returns from 
Frontier Markets.  
 
Commenting on the performance of individual managers, he said that in JLT’s view 
Alex Tedder, the new Head of Global Equities at Schroder, was a very competent 
investor. However, the Head of Business, Finance and Pensions, noting that another 
two members of the Schroder Global Equity team had left, wondered whether the 
Panel should be seriously concerned about Schroder. Mr Sheth said that Alex 
Tedder had been appointed specifically to deal with problems in the Global Equity 
team. A Member suggested that if Schroder had not improved by March, the Fund’s 
allocation to them should be reviewed, as other more profitable investment 
opportunities might be lost. The Chair said that the former Head of Global Equity had 
left over a year ago. He recalled that Schroder had said that they wanted to develop 
a more collegiate approach to investing, but on present evidence this approach was 
not working. The Investment Manager said Schroder’s meeting with officers in 
December and with the Panel next March would provide opportunities to raise 
concerns. 
 
[Councillor Gilchrist arrived at this point}. 
 
A Member noted that Pyrford (Diversified Growth Fund) had given a negative relative 
return over the last three quarters and asked whether a further negative quarter 
should prompt a review of this manager. Mr Sheth replied that Pyrford was at 
present following a defensive stance by holding short duration bonds to protect the 
capital value of the portfolio from expected rises in yields. He agreed it would be 
interesting to see how they had performed after two years rather than the short 
period since inception, and noted that their allocation to Equities was low. The 
Investments Manager said that they would be expected to have performed better in 
the more volatile markets of October 2014, given their defensive portfolio. 
 



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

The Chair asked why Partners gave the fund earnings in cash, which then had to be 
reinvested, incurring additional transaction costs. The Investments Manager said this 
was connected with the investment structure as a private partnership, closed ended 
fund, where income and capital realised is distributed to investors. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. To note the information as set out in the report. 

 
2. To report issues identified to the Committee. 

  
29 

  
WORKPLAN  

 

RESOLVED to note the workplan. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.30 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


